1
i

PACIFIC
8% ENVIRONMENTAL
\\\ GROUR INC.

Covdmn e QAL o ety |
, M S | A et ) -
December 28, 1995
Project 286-001.2A

Ms, Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Report - Fourth Quarter 1995 and
Well Installation and Destruction Report '
Estate of John B. Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Chu;

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) has prepared this letter to.document the
destruction and installation of groundwater monitoring wells at the site referenced above
(Figure 1). This letter also presents the resuits of the fourth quarter 1995 monitoring '
and sampling event. )

The destruction and installation of groundwater monitoring wells were faerformed
according to PACIFIC’s Remedial Work Plan (Plan, June 29, 1995) submitted to
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS). The Plan was approved with minor
changes by Ms. Eva Chu of the ACHCS (July 7, 1995). These changes were imple-
mented by PACIFIC with the scope of work described below. Included in this report is
a description of the site background, scope of work, and the findings of the well installa-
tion,

SITE BACKGROUND

The site included an enclosed service repair bay, three hydraulic lifts, an underground

storage tank (UST) complex, one product dispenser island, and one underground waste

oil storage tank (Figure 2). The USTs, located in the eastern portion of the propefty,

were removed from the site in the early 1970°s according to available records. However,
. the position and number of tanks removed from the site is unknown. From 1991 to
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present, the waste oil tank was removed and a series of soil borings were drilled and
groundwater monitoring wells were installed. Monitoring Wells MW-1 and MW-2 were
drilled and installed in 1992 by TMC Environmental, Inc. (TMC) and Wells MW-3
through MW-8 were drilled and installed by PACIFIC in February 1994,

SCOPE OF WORK

Prior to initiating excavation activities, groundwater Monitoring Well MW-9 was drilled
on September 11, 1995 and installed to the north of the site at the corner of Park Street
and Eagle Avenue (Figure 2). This well was installed to replaced Well MW-7 which was
abandoned due to excavation activities. In addition, Monitoring Wells MW-1 through -
MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 were destroyed on August 15 through 17, 1995, Field and
laboratory procedures and the boring log and well construction details are presented as
Attachment A. The monitoring well installation and destruction permits are presented as
Attachment B.

FINDINGS

Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered during drilling consisted predominantly of interbedded sand and clayey
sand to the total depth explored-o£19 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater
was first encountered at approximately 10 feet bgs and then stabilized at 7 feet bgs.

Seil Analytical Results ) v

Soil samples were collected from the boring for subsurface logging purposes only. No
samples were submitted for hydrocarbon analysis.

Groundwater Elevation Data

Groundwater elevations for the three wells at the site, MW-5, MW-8, and MW-9, were
measured during October and November 1995, Monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW-8
were measured on October 30, 1995 and Well MW-9 was monitored on November 135,
1995. Monitoring Well MW-9 has not been surveyed yet, however it will be surveyed
during the next quarter. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected in October and November 1995 for the fourth
quarter monitoring event. Monitoring Wells MW-5 and MW-8 were sampled on
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October 30, 1995 and Monitoring Well MW-9 was sampled on November 15, 1995, All
graundwater samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical, a state-certified laboratory, .
for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPPH-g) by EPA
Method 8015 and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds) by EPA Method 8020. Monitoring Well MW-5 was also analyzed for total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as diesel (TEPH-d) by EPA

Method 8015. The groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. The certified
analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented as Attachment C.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Michelle R. Shipp
Senjor Staff Scientist

Lance D. Geselbracht P E ‘
Senior Engineer

Attachments:  Table I - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel,
and Oil and Grease)
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map '
Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures and
Well MW-9 Boring Log and Well
Attachment B - Monitoring Well Installation and
Destruction Permits
Attachment C - Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation - ’

cc.  Michael Brown, Esq., Mendelson and Brown
Mr. Marvin Katz, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.

2860012A/4Q95
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Estate of John 8, Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue

Alameda, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) ({feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW 05/12/92 1357 6.16 7.41
07/28/92 6.68 6.89
08/17/92 8.77 6.80
08/21/92 6.96 6.61
01/14/93 5.38 818
09/17/93 7.42 6.15
01/31/94 68,35 722
02/14/94 16.76 6,59 1017
Q4i22/94 657 10.18
07/25/94 6:71 10.05
02/09/95 5.48 11.28
08/17/95 —————— Well Abandoned
Mw.-2  05M12/32 14,35 5.94 8.41
- 07/28/92 6.80 7.55
08/17/92 6.94 7.41
09/21/92 719 7.16
01/14/93 482 953
09/17/93 7.64 8.71
01/31/24 8.580 7.85
02/14/94 17.51 6.38 11.13
04122194 8.50 1.0
07/25/94 6.76 10.75
02/09/85 A96 1255
08/17/35 ---er—reeure- Well Abandoned —
MW-3  02/14/94 17.45 6.58 10.87
04/22/94 6.72 10.73
07/25/94 6.95 10.50
02/09/95 5.14 12.31
08/17/95  ———a—ro Well Abandoned
MW-4  02/14/94 15.08 8.70 11.38
04/22/94 6.86 11.22
07/25/94 7.23 10.85
02/09/95 5.29 12.79
Q81795 Well Abandoned
MW-5  02M4/04 17.19 " 7.33 9.86
04/22/94 €.69 10.50
07/25/94 6.96 10.23
02/09/95 545 11.74
10/30/95 7.85 09,24
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Estate of John B. Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

Well Depthto  Groundwater
well Date Elevation Water Efevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL)  ({feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-6  02/114/94 16.63 6.61 10.02

04122/94 6.69 9.84
07/25/94 6.80 9.83
02/09/95 573 10.60
08/17/95  —-——-——- Well Abandoned —
MW-7  02/14/94 16.24 6.55 9.69
04/22/94 6.56 9.68
. 07/25/94 6.59 8865
02/09/95 §82 10.42
08/17/95 ———-u- Well Abandoned —~----——ecve
MW-8  02/14/94 16.00 6.41 9.59
04/22/94 6.43 9.57
07/25/94 6.44 9.56
02/09/95 590 10.10
10/30/95 7.14 8.86
MW-9  11/15/95 NM “8.05 NM

MSL = Mean sea leve!
TOC = Top of casing
NM = Not measured

December 28, 1995



(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, and Gil and Grease)

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Estate of John B. Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPHas Oiland
Sample Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Grease
1D Sampled  (ppb) (ppb}  (ppb}  (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)

MW-1  05/11/92 410 <05 1 42 11 o6 NA,
08/13/92 260 <0.5 0.6 4.2 4 <50 NA
01/14/93 270 <05 <0,5 1.1 6 <50 NA
05/10/93 450 1.1 1.1 8.7 15 450 <5
09/17/93 140 <0.5 <0.5 35 53 160 NA
01/31/94 140 <05 <0,5 & 1.7 <50 <50
04722194 790 19 45 11 35 <50 <50
07/25/94 850 1.2 1.2 8¢ T 310 <200
02/09/95 1,400 34 2.4 21 25 <50 NA
0817185 Well Abandoned

MW-2  05/11/92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <5
08/43/92 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <5
01/14/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 <5
0510/93 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5
09/17/93 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5
01731/94 <50 <05 <5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50
04/22/34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50
07/25/94 <50 0.98 14 <0.5 1.3 <50 <200
02/09/95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3,500 NA
08/17/95 Well Abandoned

MW-3  02/15/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
04/22/94 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200
07/25/94 <50 <0.5 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/09/95 <50 <05 0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA
08/17/95 Well Abandoned

MwW-4  02/15/04 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50
04/22/194 <50 <05 25 <05 <05 <50 NA
07/25/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA
02/09/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA
08/17/95 Well Abandoned

MW-5  02/15/94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
04/22/194 1,600 4.1 <0.5 22 230 <50 <50
07/25/84 400 13 0.77 25 19 120 <200
02/09/95 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
10/30/95 77 <0.5 <Q.5 Q5 17 650 NA

MW-6  02/15/94 1,100 120 22 13 100 NA NA
04/22/94 3,800 360 25 420 27 NA NA
0725194 1,100 110 5.1 190 13 NA NA
02/09/95 4,100 430 38 42 110 NA NA
0B/17/95 Well Abandoned
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans
(TPPH as Gasaline, BTEX Compounds, TEPH as Diesel, and Ol and Grease)

Estate of John B. Henry Property
1726 Park Street at Eagle Avenue
Alameda, California

TPPH as Ethyl- TEPHas Oiland
Sample Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Grease
(2 Sampled _ (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (pph)
MW-7  02115/94 14,000 35 85 4,000 650 NA NA
04/22/94 3,400 84 6.7 110 600 NA NA
07/25/94 2,800 5.4 78 100 300 NA NA
02/09/35 13,000 20 73 760 2900 NA NA
08/17/95 —- Well Abandoned
MW-8  02/15/94 1,300 15 <0.5 110 23 NA NA
04/22/94 500 5 <0.5 17 20 NA NA
07125194 260 11 0.57 1.5 1.8 NA NA
02/09/95 820 35 43 26 2 NA NA
10730195 180 26 0.88 1.4 0.54 NT NT
MW-2  11/15/95 1,200 38 <1.2 27 37 NT NT
TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons
ppb = Parts per blillon
NA = Not avallable or applicable
NT = Not tested
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"ATTACHMENT A

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES AND
WELL MW-9 BORING LOG



ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Soil Borings and Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Procedures

The Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-9 was drilled on September 11, 1995 using 8-inch
hollow-stem auger drilling equipment and logged by a Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Soil
samples for logging were collected at 5-foot depth intervals using a California-modified split-
spoon sampler. The California sampler was driven a maximum of 18 inches using a
140-pound hammer with a 30-inch drop. Soil samples for possible chemical analysis were
retained in brass liners, capped with Teflon® squares and plastic end caps, taped, and sealed
in clean zip-lock bags. The samples were placed on ice for possible transport to the labora-
tory accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation. All down-hole drilling and sampling
equipment was steam-cleaned following the completion of the wells. Down-hole sampling
equipment was washed in a tri-sodium phosphate solution between samples.

The boring was converted to groundwater monitoring well by installing 2-inch diameter, flush-
threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing with 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Approximately
20 feet of screen was placed in the bottom of the boring. An RMC 2 x 12 sand pack was
placed in the annular space across the entire screened interval, and extends approximately
1 feet above the top of the screen for the well. A bentonite and Portland cement seal extends
from the sand pack to the ground surface.

Following well completion, the vault box elevation and the elevation of the top of the PVC
well casing of the monitoring wells were surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot, relative to mean
sea level, by a licensed surveyor. The boring logs show well construction details.

Well Destruction Procedures

Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6, and MW-7 were destroyed by drilling out
the 2-inch PVC well casings, annular sand packs, and sanitary grout seals with 8-inch
hollow-stem augers to the total depth of the wells, which was approximately 20 feet below
ground surface (bgs). The well borings were backfilled and properly sealed with an grout neat
cement seal.

2860012A/4Q95 A-1 December 28, 1995



Organic Vapor Procedures

Soil samples collected at 5-foot depth intervals during drilling were analyzed in the field for
ionizable organic compounds using the HNU Model P1-101 (or equivalent) photo-ionization
detector (PID) with a 10.2 eV lamp. The test procedure involves measuring approximately
30 grams from an undisturbed soil sample, placing this subsample in a clean plastic bag, and
sealing the bag. The bag was warmed for approximately 20 minutes (in the sun), and the
head-space within the bag was tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per million as
benzene (ppm; volume/volume). The instrument was calibrated prior to drilling using a
100-ppm isobutylene standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 55 which relates the
photo-ionization potential of benzene to that of isobutylene at 100 ppm. The results of the
field testing are noted on the boring logs. PID readings are useful for indicating relative levels
of contamination, but cannot be used to evaluate hydrocarbon levels with the confidence of
laboratory analyses.

Well Development

The groundwater monitoring well was developed by PACIFIC. The well development proce-
dures consisted of first measuring the water level in the well with an electronic water-level
indicator, and checking the well for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons using a clear
Teflon bailer or an oil-water interface probe. The well was then surged using a surge block
which forces the fine-grained material out of the sandpack and back into the formation. After
surging, the well was purged of approximately ten casing volumes using a bailer or centrifugal
pump, during which time temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity were monitored to
indicate that a representative sample was obtained. After purging, the water level in the well
was allowed to restabilize.

Rinsate, Purge, and Development Waters, and Soil Cuttings Storage and
Disposal

Waters produced during field activities were transported via a purge trailer and disposed of at
a state-certified treatment and disposal facility. When necessary, waters were temporarily
stored on site in DOT-approved 55-gallon drum pending transport and disposal. Drilling
cuttings were stored on plastic and then sampled and analyzed for total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (EPA Method 8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (EPA Method 8020). Upon receipt of analytical results (approximately
2 weeks), waste soils were transported for disposal at a Californmia approved waste disposal
facility.

~ 28600 12A/4Q95 A-2 December 28, 1995



Group

Primary Divisions Symbol/Graphic Typical Names
. o 0 O
COARSE | GRAVELS| CLEAN | GW |sod Wellgraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures;
GRAINED GRAVELS °oq little or no fines
SOILS half of o .
coarse ' ' 883 Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures:
fraction | {ssethan jap |53 Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures;
more than larger than 5% fines) oad lifle ornofines
halfis larger | "y oo e R
thas?eﬁoo GRAVEL |GM E E d Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
WITH )
FINES GC Ciayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
SANDS gkﬁgg SW 1 Well graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
half of .
coarse (less than ‘ . .
fraction - 5% fines) SP Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands; fittle or no fines
smailer
than #4
sieve SANDS |SM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
WITH
FINES Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS |[ML Inorganic silts and very fine sand, rock flour, silty or
clayey fine sands or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
GRAINED P
SOILS 7
. liquid fimit CL / inorganic clays of fow to medium plasticity, gravelly
h less than 50% // clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
more than /]
. Lt
smgl?;frltshan oL @ Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
#200 sieve ;
SILTS AND CLAYS MH lnor.ganic.siits, migacc_aous or diatomaceous fine sandy
or silty soils, elastic silts
liquid fimit 7 . : —
morqe than 50% CH // inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
e .
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt :::::3 Peat and other highly organic soils

<

PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUP, INC.,

Unified Soil
: Classific'ation' Systemn




WELL LOG

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS -
Driiling _Method Gravel Pack
HSA - Hollow stem auger CA - Coarse aquarium sand

CFA - Continous flight auger
Air - Reverse air circulation

Sampling_ Method

Cal. Mod. - California modified split-spoon sampler (2" inner diameter) driven 18" by a
140-pound hammer having a 30" drop. Where penetration resistance is

designated "P", sampler was instead pushed by drill rig.
Disturbed - Sample taken from drili-return materials as they surfaced.

Shelby - Shelby Tube thin-walled sampler (3" diameter), where sampler is pushed by drill-rig.

Molsture Content Sorting Plastlclty H-NU_(ppm)}
Dry - Dry PS - Poorly sorted L -Low ND - No detection
Dp -Damp MS - Moderately sorted M - Moderate
Mst - Moist WS - Well sorted H - High
Wt -Wet
Sat - Saturated Sample Preserved for

Laboratory Testing

Symbols

) \F_ sampie
\/ - First encountered ground water campled I recovery
Y - static ground water level interval
Density (Blows/Foot - Cal Mod Sampler '
Sands and gravels Silts and Clays
0-5 - Very Loose 0-2
5-13  -Loose 2-4
13-38 - Medium dense 4-9
38-63 -Dense 817
over 83 - Very dense 17-37 - Very Siiff
37-72  -Hard

over72 - Very Hard

GRAIN - SIZE SCALE

GRADE LIMITS GRADE NAME
U.S. Standard

inch sieve size
— R0 ——— e __Bouders
—- 80 ——30in —————————————— . Oobbles
e 040 —— No.d e Grves
—= 0.08 ——-No.10 - ————— % _ . '
_______ No,40 ——————. Medum = Sand
~~~~~~~ No. 200 ——rmr e —— MO
Silt
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T Gy eee T T

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.



LOCATION MAP

Park Street

7

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO. MW-9
PAGE 1 OF 1

MV-2 N | ProvecT NO. 286-001.3C CLIENT: TEXACO
/ LOGGED BY: DA DATE DRILLED: 9-11-85
> g DRILLER: V&W DRILLING LOCATION: 1728 Park Street
§ DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER:; 8"
HI# H < SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 19"
m) -g) CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
3 SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 19'
SAND PACK: #3 SAND CASING STICKUP: 1
" 5 S
ol = gl o | ¥
WELL 53 < L ~E (&
2, u 7 -
S8/ % (83 BL g &5
R N ASPHALT: roadbase rock.
B ] 2 77 SC | CLAYEY SAND: olive; 15-25% clay; 5-10% silt: 85-70%
A V) ; fine to medium sand; loose; moderate product odor.
Mst-
| 5 ] Wt | 987 | 12
e} ‘F
L 5 _
(O —
- W VA SAND: dark yellowish brown; 5-10% fines: 80-85% fine
o - Sat | 31} 32 sand; abundant mafics; medium dense; no product odor.
- 9 = !
1= E. 25
N & 1 1 SC | CLAYEY SAND: olive; 25-30% clay: 5-10% silt; 60-65%
B o | 703( a8 fine sand; trace medium sand; <0.5mm root lets:
| . Sat 16 L medium dense; moderate product odor.
~ Sat{ 0 | 41 18 SP [ SAND: yellowish brown; 5-10% fines; 85-90% fine sand;
: 5-10% medium sand; trace coarse sand; dense; no
- ] 20 product odor.
- B 22 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 1¢'
— ] 24
= — 26
— —] 28
— — 30
u -
— - 3z
— ~— 34
- — 36
— = 38
[— — 40
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ATTACHMENT B

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND
DESTRUCTION PERMITS



. PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUR INC,

Date: November 2, 1995

Project: 286-001.3C

To: Department of Water Resources

3251 “S” Street

Sacramento, CA 95816

We have enclosed:

Copies
2

Description

SENT

. “AED ) py Hanr
DEX [ COURIER
L faxgp [ Finag

13 s Jor
De:. A\-klmt.

Well Completion report for the installation of Well MW-9 and the

destruction of Wells MW-1 through MW-4, MW-6, MW-7 and MW..9.

Copy of permit

1

For your:

Comments:

Re: 1726 Park St., Alameda

X Use
Approval
Review

" X Information

Please call if you have any questions.

Thank You

Rhonda DeJung

cc: Alameda County Zone 7

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110

{408) 441-7500

FAX (408) 441-7539
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 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
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ZONE ™WATER AGENCY ~—

5097 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNLIA g4588 VOICE {510) 484-2600

FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE|

_OCATION OF PROJECT 1 72 FARE SH @

[FOR OFFICE USE]

PEAMIT NUMBER Y5464

Eaglc LOCATION NUMBER  2S/3W TL8(
MZ’I Unede. , LA _

uLh.".NT 4 15“/ 4’ &Mﬂ

vame Eatafe of John B. Henry c/l, Merr PERMIT CONDITIONS

dddress [O4D Mavina Vilidg T Voice (5}0)* =AY
Sytvid B, Aliaviedn, g, Zp

[rr

APPLICANT

Name P@U’LAL wawe_irﬂ (rcuw@ C&%

Fax_Hody qui 3559
Address 207G (m}_wm & Voicu AU AN 20

Sty _SaaJog. (@, > Zip_ AL\ 2
TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction Gootozhnical Investugation
Cathodic Prowection Genpral
Water Supply T Contamination
Manharing Well Destruction g B
eshrochun of Mw:r‘raw 2, M-S0
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE Mu~b 5{' LJ-]
Jomestic Ingustrial Other
Municipal : lrrigation -

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Air Rotary Auger X ( M({U’ _,;';>

Cable Other
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. (L6 ~ 74 (572
WELL PROJECTS
-~
Dritt Hola Diamatar ol 'n Maximum
Casing Diameter i Depth k,:l A
Surface Seal Depth -5 ft. Number ZMN ..oﬂ
GEQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numbsr of Borings tMaximurm
Hole Diameter in. Depth fi.
- o e lae
ZSTIMATED STARTING DATE ;sX\ > \j%;
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE Gt | t?_rlﬁjﬁé

Lhareby apree 1o comply with ail raguirements of this permit and Alamocs
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S T 7 m P

Creled Permit Requirements Apply

QDGENERAL
1.

A pormit applcation should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 oflice five tdays prior 1o proposed starting date.
Submit to Zene 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
waork the original Depantement of Watar Resources Water Wael
Drillers Raport ar equivalent for well Projacts, or drilling logs
and location skelch Jor geotechnical projscts,

3. Permitis void if project not begun within'80 days of approval

date. ’

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1, Minirmum surface seal thickaess is two Inches of cament grout
plasea DY tremie.
Minimum seal depth is 50 feat for municipal and Intdustrial wells
or 20 fest for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth is spedally approved, Minlmum seal depth for
monitoting wells ig the maximum depth practicable or 20 {aet,
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacied cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two fest with compactod material, In

areas of known of suspected contaminiation, trermied coment grout

“shall oe ussd in place of compacted Gutlings.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zons with zonacrete placed by

remis.

@NELL DESTRUCTION, 3ee aitached.

ra

o

f«p{.:rovu-\.n_ %f/ﬁyjﬂ“{i ""%f_ﬂ(j’ Date }6 Jul 2_

Wyman Hong

L9



31 July 1895

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

ESTATE OF JOHN HENRY
1726 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA
WELL 2S/3W 7L80
PERMIT 25464

Destruction Reguirements

1.

Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.

Using a tremie pipe, fill the hole to 2 feet below the lower
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement.

After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction reguirements as propesed hy Lance Geselbracht
Pacific Environmental meet oX exceed the Zone 7 minimum
reguirements.

Post-it” Fax Note 7671 ({P** 0/ /ﬁp“aggab -
From Wm N_

. Co. ZbNE_V

P T 10 ) 499~ 2600
Fiagnadl ~9102. I S XS

STSELETRL WRES SRR e AR
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31 July 1995

ZONE 7
WATER RESOURCES ENGINEERING
DRILLING ORDINANCE

ESTATE OF JOHN HENRY
1726 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA
WELL 28/3W 7L80
PERMIT $5464

Destruction Reggjzgmgﬁts

1. Drill out the well so that the casing, seal, and gravel pack
are removed to the bottom of the well.

2. Using a tremie pipe, fill the hole to 2 feet below the lower
of finished grade or original ground with neat cement. '

3. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with
compacted material.

These destruction reguirements as proposed by Lance Geselbracht
Pacific Environmental meet oxr exceed the Zone 7 ninimum
requirenments,
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5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

LU aav wanVd e
H

W

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

SATION OF PROVECT | 712k FRRE S5 @
Eaqlc
Maeda , Coa

ENT
e ES‘bﬂC John B-

ress 104D MAwnA Villaq € Voica @Dz' 62] (2 {1
M B, Aamedn, ag TP i
LICANT

rass 2025 Gokewes M) “Ad) AsD 202
_SonJow (a. Ip__ A5U2-
R OF PROJECT .

nstruetian Geotechnical nvastigation
Cathodic Frotactian General
Water Supply Contammination
Manhoring Well Destruction

rucfun of MbLL-T‘ﬂwrz Mi-3 MW
JPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE Mw-©

X .
2 ]

nestic Industrial Other
licipal — Irrigation
LLING METHOD:
{ Rotary Air Rotary Auger 7( f MW"")
la Ctiver
LLERS LICENSENO. (5] -~ 34 (52
L PROJECTS

Drill Hole Dlamater 8 in. Madmum

Casing Diameter in. Dapth ft.

Surtace SealDepth 5 . Number W-4)
JTECHNICAL PROJEGTS

Nurnber of Borings Maximum

Hole Diamatar I, Dopth f.
IMATED STARTING DATE c},\\%‘\ﬂS

'}ATED COMPLETION DATE <« {_ 3 lf_!_‘s.

reby agreo 10 comply with all requirements of this parmit and Alameda
inty Crdinance No. 73-68,

LICANT'S

NATURE - pae 2|95

o oo Merdel st 4 Bann

[FOR OFFICE USE|

95464
25/3w 7L80

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Parmit Requiremants Apply

@GENERAL

A permit applicatian should be submitted so as to arive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to propesed starting date.,

2,  Submitto Zons 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Watar Resources Water Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for wall Projacte, or dilling logs
and location sketch for geotechnles! projects.

4. Permitis vold if projact not begun within 80 days of approval

date.
8. WATER WEULS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surfaca seal thicknese Is two Inches of cemant graut
placed by tremis,
Minimum seal dapth [s 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and krigation welis Unless » lesser
depth is specially approved. Minimum sezi depth for
menltoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feer,
C. GEOTECHNICAL. Baddill bare hola with compacted cutlings or
heavy bentonlte and upper two fast with compacted materlal, In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied tement grout
shall be tsed In place of compacted cutings,
D. CATHODIC. FIill hole above anoda zona with concrete placad by
tramia.
@NELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

2,

Approved Date 26 Jul 95

f Wyman Hong

81982



PACIFIC

2% ENVIRONMENTAL
,\\\\\\ GROUR INC.

July 12, 1995
Project 286.001-3C

Mr. Wyman Hong

Zone 7 Water Agéncy

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Re: Estate of John Henry
1726 Park St.
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Hong:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. is submitting this application for well abandonment
for the site referenced above. This wells need to be abandoned as part of remedial
efforts to be implemented for the site. The permit application fees will be submitted by

the successful remediation contractor selected by competitive bid in approximately two
weeks from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions concerning this application, please call me.
Sincerely,
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc,

Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Attachments:  Permit Application with Boring Logs attached

ce! . Michael Brown, Mendelson and Brown (Estate)
Marvin Katz, Texaco '

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 951 10 {(408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510} 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3014

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] [For oFFicE Use]
ATION OF PROJECT | 72 AR S @ PERMIT NUMBER
Eaglc LOCATION NUMBER
Mduneda . CoC

?TE'Shk of ohn B. Henry Yo Merdel s ¢ Bawn PERMIT CONDITIONS
ess |OHD Marina Villag € Vmce_ﬁjo)' 52;_!1 [)

Suid 5 AW G/ dp Circled Permit Requirements Apply
LICANT
Ebm ‘@«WM 6w-ﬂ EM A. GENERAL
Fax Lot day -3529 1. Apermil application should be submitted so as o arrive at the
ess 2oL (Qa:kg,ujq.:\ _P\ Voice Ay _’-1533, 202, ~ Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.
Saa Jow, La. ~ Zp AS 2. 2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days afier completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
= OF PROJECT Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, ot drilling logs
~nstruction ' Geotechnical Investigation : and location sketch for geotechnical projects.
odic Protection General 3. Permit is void i project ~t begun within 90 days of approval
Vater Supply - Contamination date.
{onitoring Well Destnsction B. war~ ‘EZOMETERS
uefuun of MLU-T“—NfZ MW»B/MWi-f L
POSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

ness Is two inches of cement grout
estic industrial 7% 3t for municipal and industrial wells
cipal irrigation igation wells uniess a lesser

__ finimum seal depth for
LING METHOD: m M m depth practicable or 20 feet,
Rotary Air Rotary Auger X (! i

with compacted cutfings or
3 Other . ' h compacted material. In
. tion, tremied cement grout

LER'SLICENSENO. (5 - 574 (572 ings.

P with concrete placed by
L PROJECTS
Orill Hole Diameter % in, Maximum
Casing Diameter 7 in. Depth
Surface Seal Depth = 1, Number T 7
TECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diameter : in. Depth i
VIATED STARTING DATE %\\S \ﬁ S
HMATED COMPLETION DATE LGS

o " Approved Date

by agree 1o comply with all requiresments of this permit and Alarmeda
¥ Ordinance No, 73-68.

ICANT'S { .
ATURE | ¢ AL hacl A pate thlciS 91992
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GEoLOGIST LLUMJ?' G@h@ﬁ-

W

'QJECT NO.

E ADDRESS VA lo @F\(‘\L_Si‘

DRIU.INGCOMPANY ZA EITIN B(\H,Na\

oF ausmess aTse aLam+

* ESTIMATED START/END DATE ‘f{] lo/ as - ‘B’/J 2/95'

WRATTACH MAP WITH PROPOSED LOCATIONS*“***

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

TYPE OF WELL (Check one)
JMBER OF WELLS ON SITE? DEPTH/DIAMETER Vapor
(designation) Groundwater 3
{ Extraction
}MBER OF WELLS OFF sSITE? mm q DEPTH/DIAMETER o() 0 Dual Casing (provide well detall) _
. {designation) Other
/ D ‘
INULAR SEAL DEPTH S anuLar seaLmaTEriAL Dot and o B nende Mix
WELL TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN 50 FEET QF;
) a. The top of a creek bank? o
b. Sanitary sewer line? P
! €. Septic tank? NG
d. Cesspool? _nNe

BORING/HYDROPUNCH/GEOPROBE PERMIT

SRMIT FOR BORING HYDROPUNCH GEOPROPE
JMBER OF BORINGS ON SITE? DEPTH/DIAMETER
(designation)
.8ER OF BORINGS OFF SITE? DEPTH/DIAMETER
{designation}

WELL DESTRUCTION PERMIT

REASON FOR DESTRUCTION (check che)
umeer oF welLs onsite? Mw- 1,2 3 .j, b,
(desngnanon) a. No bnhger needed
b. Casing collapsed
UMBER OF WELLS OFF S(TE? c. Poorwaterquality __
(designation) d. Land developrment X
e. Other {explain})
OES WELL HAVE:;
a. Outer conductor casing? /V (8)
b. Annular concrete seal outside .
of casing {provide boring log /
if possible)? 6-
c. A gravel envelope outside
of casing at surface?. Alo
Fi )
d. Well depth? L0
ETHOD OF DESTRUCTION:

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

ADMINIS\WPERMREQXLS

May 24, 1995




fIZLD WELL COMPLETION FORM

WELL MW-1

PROJECT NAME: ESTATE OF JOHN B HERRY

PROJECT NUMBER:104891 [MGR: MICHAEL PRINCEVALLE

LOGGER: M PRINCEVALLE [EDITED BY:

WELL NAME: MW — 1 ICATE: 05-09-92

DRILLING ©0.: K L Drilling

EQUIPMENT: DRILLER:
KEN LINK
] B TNCH HOLLOW STEM AUGER
INCE ROTARY WASH DRILLED:
] 1 1/2
GALLONS OF WATER
USED DURING DRILLING: 0 GALLONS

METHOD OF DECONTAMINATION
PRIOR TO DRILLING:

Steam Cleaning w/scap solutio

DEVELOPMENT

METHOD OF DEVELOPMENT: Honda Pump

DEVELOPMENT DATE: 05-08-92 TIME: 14:15%

YIELD: [TIKE: DATE :
GPM |FROM TO

YIELD: ITIME: IDATE :
GPHM |FROM TO

YIELD: TIME: [DATE :
GPM |FROM TO

YIELD: [TIME: IDATE ¢
GPM [FROM TO

TOTAL WATER REMOVED

DURING DEVELOPMENT: 27 GALLONS

DESCRIPTION OF
TURBIDITY AT END
END OF DEVELOPMENT

0 crear

0 200. Turszp

R suicurLy crouny
O very muopy

ODOR QOF WATER: PETROLEUM~LIKE

WATER DISCHARGED TO: Drums

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER DEVELOPMENT: +7 FEET

MATERIALS USED

4 1/2 SACKS OF 2/12 MONTEREY SAND
1 1/2 SACKS QOF PORTLAND I-II CEMENT
GALLONS OF GROUT USED
SACKS OF POWDERED BENTONITE
1/2 BUCKET OF BENTONITE PELLETS
0-5 FEET OF 2 INCH PVC BLANK CASING
3=20 FEET OF 2 INCH PVC SLOTTED SCREEN
¢ FEET OF
0 YARD CEMENT-SAND (REDI-MIX) ORDERED
0 YARD CEMENT~SAND (REDI-MIX) USED

CONCRETE PUMPER USED? NO YES
NAME

INCH STEEL CONDUCTOR CASING

WELL COVER USED CHRISTY BOX

SILT TRAP USED? NO YES

k] carrsty pox
; [ vocxine sreer
I_ COVER
1 L. INCcH pIAMETER

STEEL CONDUCTOR
CASING

8 INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE
0 TO 20 FEET

l_Js-sack cemenT-sanp
SEAL
0 TO 2 1/2 FEET

Lrop OF CASING AT
FEET
AT GROUND LEVEL

-~ 8 INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE®E
0 TO 20 FEET

2 INCH DIAMETER
SCHEDULE 40 PVC
ELANK CASING

0 T0O S5 FEET

BENTONITE CEMENT
EjSEAL OR

- 8 SACK CEMENT-
[ [sanp sear
0 TO 2 1/2 FEET

— BENTONITE PELLET
SEAL

2 1/2 TO 3 FEET

——— MONTEREY 2/12
(NAME /NUMBER)

SAND PACK

3 TO 20 FEET

2 INCH DIAMETER

SLOTTED(.010

INCH) SCREEN
§ TO 20 FEET

i
HEH

Tttt

BOTTOM WELL CAP
20 FEET

HOLE CLEANED OUT

L_TO 20 FEET

BOTTOH OF
BOREHOLE 20 FEET

(NOT TO SCALE)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONG




adnand & smlngtihl
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FIELD WELL COMPLETION FORM

WELL MW-2

PROJECT NAME: ESTATE OF JOHN B HENRY

PROJECT NUMBER:104891

MGR: MICHAEL PRINCEVALLE

LOGGER: M PRINCEVALLE [EDITED BY:
WELL NAME: NW - 2 DATE: 05~09-92
1 DRILLING CO.: K L Drilling
EQUIPMENT: DRILLER:
KEN LINK

vy 8  INCH HOLLOW STEM AUGER |————m

— RS,
= INCH ROTARY WASH ORILLED:

1172

GALLONS OF WATER .
USED DURING DRILLING: 0 GALLONS

PRIOR TO DRILLING:

METHOD OF DECONTAMINATION
Steam Cleaning w/eoap solution

DEVELOPMENT

HETHOD OF DEVELOPMENT: Honda Pump

DEVELOPMENT DATE: (5-08-92 TIME: 14:15

YIELD: TIMEs jDATE:
GPM |FROM TO

YIELD: [TIME: DATE
GPM JFROM O

YIELD: [TIME 2 DATE :
GPH |FROM 0

YIELD: [TIME: [OATE ¢
GPH [FROM T0

TOTAL WATER REMOVED

DURING DEVELOPMENT: . 27 GALLONS

DESCRIPTION OF
TORBIDITY AT END

0 CLEAR
END OF DEVELOPMENT 1
MOD.TURBID

B sureury CLOUDY
0 very muooy

ODOR OF WATER:

WATER DISCHARGED TO: Drumsa

PEPTH TO WATER AFTER DEVELOPMENT: +7 FEET

MATERIALS USED

1/2
0-5
5-20
O FEET OF
O YARD
QO YARD

CONCRETE
HAME

PUMPER USED?

3 SACKS OF #3 MONTEREY SAND

it 1/2 SACKS OF PORTLAND I~II CEMENT
GALLONS OF GROUT USED
SACKS OF POWDERED BENTONITE

BUCKET OF BENTONITE PELLETS

FEET OF 2 INCH PVC BLANK CASING

FEET OF 2 INCH PVC SLOTTED SCREEN

INCH STEEL CONDUCTOR CASING
CEMENT-SAND (REDI~HIX) ORDERED
CEMENT~SAND (REDI-MIX} USED

INO

YES

WELL COVER USED

CHRISTY BOX

SILT TRAP USED?

NGO

YES

Ej CHRISTY BOX

J LOCKING STEEL
COVER

LJ L 1nen praseTER
STEEL CONDUCTOR
CASING

8 INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE
Q0 TO 20 FEET

L la-sack cemerT-sanp
SEAL
0 TO 2 1/2 FEET

L#OP OF CASING AT
FEET

AT GROUND LEVEL
—— 8 INCH DIAMETER
BOREHOLE

QO TO 20 FEET

2 INCH DIAMETER

SCHEDULE 40 PVC
BLANK CASING
0 TO 5 FEET

——[:]BENTON ITE CEMENT
SEAL OR

——1:38 SACK CEMENT~
SAND SEAL
0 TO 2 1/2 FEET

i

Herdg

Hil
i

——- BENTONITE PELLET
SEAL

2 1/2 TO 3 FEET
——— MONTEREY 3

{ NAME /NUMBER)
SAND PACK
3 T0 20 FEET

2 INCH DIAMETER

SLOTTED(.010
INCH) SCREEN
§ TO 20 FEET

BOTTOM WELL CAP

20 FEET

HOLE CLEANED QUT

TC 20 FEET

(NOT TO

SCALE) [-

BOTTOM OF
BOREHOLE 20 FEET

ADDITIONAL INFORMATIONt




L.OG OF BORING NUMBER HW-1

ACJECT NAME: THE ESTATE OF JOHN B. HENRY

IPROJECT NUMBER:104891

SHEET 1 OF 2

LOCATION: 1726 PARX STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

DATE: 5-8-9

2

DRILLER: K L DRILLING

IDRILL METHOD:

HOLLOW STEM -

LICENSE #:

ISAMPLE METHOD:

2" SPLIT SPOON

AGENCY: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT INSPECTOR:

BORING DiIA.: 8

10GGER: MICHALE PRINCEVALLE APPROVED BY: TOTAL DEPTH: 20°
*& NOTICE - LIMITATIONS BPPLX TO THIS LOG -~ SEE ATTACHED KREY SHEET **
SAMPLE SAMPLE REC BLOWS PPMV MODE DEPTR LEGEND DESCRIPTION STRIN/
LABEL DEPTH 1 /FT FEET USCS OTHER
0
0—-3" ASPHALT
e 1
b 2
e 3
e 4 iclayey SAND - Sandy CLAY; Brown {No
Hw-1=-1 |4 1/2 |70 12 4 w/red orange mottles; HMoist
- 57 Firm ’
— 5
— 6 Staining contact € 6 1/2-7*
MW-1-2 |7= 100 32 100 e 7 Clayey SAND; Brown w/ gray Yes
7 1/2¢ mottles/staining; Moiast; Firm
— 8 change to continous sampling; 2
i/2""I. D, Sampler soils
sampled for logging
8 1/2- 130 36 9 Medium sand; Brown; Very moist; [S1lt.
9 1/2°¢ Loose
.10
9 1/2- — 11 Medium SAND; Brown w./ Few No
11 1/2 j100 faint red- orange mottles; Wet;
Friable
—— 12
Changed to sampler to 1 1/2¢
I.D.
11 172 10 — 13 Fine to Medium SAND, some Clay;
- 13 Brown; Wet; Friable ;
1/2°
b——— 14
15

THIS LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC LOCATION AND DATE INDICATED.
IT 1S NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF CONDITICNS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.

TMC ENVIRONMENTAL.

INC.

SAN PABLO.

CALIFORNIA EUGENE.

OREGON
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LOG OF BORING NUMBER MW-1

PROJECT NAME: THE ESTATE QF JOHN B. HENRY

[PROJECT NUMBER:104891

SHEET 2 OF 2

LOCATION: 1726 PRRK STREET, ALBRMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

}mma: 5-8~92

DRILLER: K L DRILLING

DRILL METHOD:

HOLLOW STEM

LICENSE #: ISAMPLE METHOD: 2" SPLIT SPOON
AGENCY: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT INSPECTOR: BORING DIA.: 8"
LOGGER: MYCHALE PRINCEVALLE APPROVED BY:z [TOTAL DEPTH: 207
** NOTICE ~ LIMITATIONS APPLY TO THIS LOG -~ SEE ATTACHED KEY SHEET *w
SAMPLE SRAMPLE REC BLOWS PPMV MODE DEPTH LEGEND DESCRIPTION STAIN/
LABEL DEPTH L /FT FE?? uscs QOTHER
141/2- Fine to Medium SAND; Brown,
16’ 24 gsome gray (staining?) Many
distinct olive mottles;
- 16 [Very moist to Wet; Friable
— 17 Fine SAND; Gray w/ few faint
olive mottles; Very Hoist
to Wet, Firm
MW-1~3 |171/2~ 20 20 —- 18
-18°*
f——e 19
18-20’ 18 S
— 20 Boring terminated at 20°
— 21 .
[WELL CASING & SLOT STEAM
CLEANED AT SITE.
22
Cement Seal: 0 - 2 1/2°¢
Bentonite spacer: 2 1/2-3*
— 23 Blank well casing: 0-5°7
Hell slot: $-20°
Sand Pack 3-20°
4 1/2 sacks
— 24 #2/12 sand
—eemes 25
e 26 Sampler washed with soapy water
between usa,
f——e 27
—o 28
p—— 29
30

THIS LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC LOCATION AND DATE INDICATED.
IT IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.

THC ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.

SAN PABLO.

CALIFORNIA . EUGENE. OREGON



LOG OF BORING NUMBER MW-2

OJECT NAME: THE ESTATE OF JOHN B. HENRY ROJECT NUMBER: 104891 SHEET 1 OF 2
LOCATION: 1726 PARK STREET, ALRMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501 . |DATE: 5-8-92
DRILLER: K L DRILLING [DRILL METHOD: HOLLOW STEM 4" I o, 8" OD
LICENSE #: C57-596309 ISAMPLE METHOD: 2" SPLIT SPOON
AGENCY: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH DEPT INSPECTOR: A BORING DIA.: 8"
LOGGER: MICHALE PRINCEVALLE APPROVED BY: TOTAY, DEPTH: 20°

** NOTICE — LIMITATIONS APPLY TO THIS LOG ~ SEE ATTACHED KEY SHEET w»w
SAMPLE SAMPLE REC BLOWS PPMV MODE DEPTH LEGEND DESCRIPTION STRIN/S
LABEL DEPTH % /FT FEgT uscs OTHER
0-3*" ASPHALT
_——
e 2
——— 3
—— [Medium SAND; Brown; Moist; LNo
H-2-1 14~ 18 3 Friable
4 1/2°
' — 5 Medium SAND; some clay; Brown No
=2-2 15 1/2 24 3 w/ many red-orange mottles; V.
=6 ¢ Moist; Friable.
— 6
e 7
. 8
e 9
— 10
e 131
12
change to continous sampling; 1
1/2" sampler. Sample recovered
for logging
12~ 38 f— 13 )
1ii/2- iMedium sand; Brown w/some red No
orange mottles; Wet; Loose -
Friable
—— 14
18

[S LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC LOCATION AND DATE INDICATED.
IS NOT WARRANTED TQO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.

2 ENVIRONMENTAL. INC. SAN PABLO. CALIFORNIA EUCENE. OREGON




LOG OF BORING NUMBER MW-2

PROJECT NAME: THE ESTATE OF JOHN B. HENRY

[PROJECT NUMBER:104891 SHEET 2 OF 2

LOCATION: 1726 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 9?501 DATE: 5-8~92

DRILLER: K L DRILLING

DRILYL METHOD: HOLLOW STEM 4" I D, 8" O D

LICENSE #: C57-596309

ISAMPLE METHOD: 2" 1. D. SPLIT SPOON

AGENCY: ALAMEDA COUNTY HEAYTH DEPT

INSPECTOR: N/A BORING DIA.: 8%

LOGGER: MICHALE PRINCEVALLE

APPROVED BY:

TOTAL DEPTH: 20°

** NOTICE ~ LIMITATIONS APPLY TO THIS LOG -~ SEE ATTACHED KEY SHEET **

SAMPLE SAMPLE REC ELOWS PPMV MODE DEPTH LEGEND DESCRIPTION STAIN/
LABEL DEPTH L /FT FEET USCS OTHER
is
— 16 |
17
18- 24 —— 18
20
—— 1] Fine - Medium SAND; Brown w/ No
occassional red-orange
mottles; V. moist; Wet;
L.oose -Friable
— 20 Boring terminated at 20
LWell Casing and slot steamed
cleaned at sgitae
— 21
— 22
[WELL CONSTRUCTION
Cement Seals; 0 - 2 1/2°
Bentonite spacer: 2 1/2~3°
p—nm 23 Blank well casing: 0-5°
Well slot(0.010%): S-20' Sand
Pack(3 sacks #3 sand) 3-20°
e 24 .
e 25
f— 26 sampler and auger washed with
s80apy water between use.
b 27
p——— 28
'l
30

THIS LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDI

THMC ENVIRONMENTAL. INC.

TIONS ARPPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC LOCATION AND DATE INDICATED.
1T IS NOT WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.

SAN PABLO. CALIFORNIA EUGENE. OREGON

N




JCATION MAP

Park Street

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL NO. Mw-3

PAGE 1 OF 1

—/

~
enusaAy |beg Z\\

PROJECT NO. 286-001.1A
LOGGED BY: LD
DRILLER: TURNER

CLIENT: Estate of JOHN B HENRY
DATE DRILLED: 2-10-94
LOCATION: 1726 Park Street

DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core HOLE DEPTH: 21
CASING TYPE; Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
SLOT SIZE: 0.020" ) WELL DEPTH: 19

GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
Z P
w o=
WELL S Z < & el £1 &
meieTion|  [BE| (B2 EE[ElE| & | F LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
odlo |gd| &u B £ | 2
ol (2] ok E5 6 :
= . 1| gp 2" ASPHALT: 1" GRAVEL
3 _ Dry 1 : "SAND: dark yellowish brown; fine sand; no product odor.
bW
] ] 5 @1.5" as above.
b 7
_/Z /,//4 3
7 4 @4'; as above; grades darker brown; trace clay <5%: no
] 5 product odor.
= @5'": as above; no product odor.
Z— .
O S% 6 @6": as above; increase in clay <10%; no product odor.
— %w | -
m
—] 8
] 8 @89': as above; no clay; no product odor.
.: @39.5" light olive brown; mottled olive and brown: no
| 10 product odor.
7 11
2 -: 12 @12": as above; no mottling; no product odor.
z
n - 13
— 14
] 15 @15'": as above; no product odor.
w— 16
= -
&— 17
E —
L~ 18 @18.5-19" as above; light olive brown mottled with dark
7] grayish brown; no product odor.
19 @19" dark grayish brown; trace clay <5%; rootholes
with olive stain on rinds; no product pdor.
CLAYEY SAND: dark gray; 20% clay; rootholes with
olive siain on rinds; no product odor.
— 22 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 21"




JCATION. MAR 4 |PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. WELL NO. Mw-4
. PAGE 1 OF 1
Park Street N
/ PROJECT NO. 286-001.1A CLIENT: Estate of JOHN B HENRY
- \ LOGGED BY: LD DATE DRILLED: 2-10-94
— & | DRILLER: TURNER LOCATION: 1726 Park Street
f T %- DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
| i > | SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core HOLE DEPTH: 20.5'
L] § CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
IW-4 g | SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 19'
GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
N Z
i EE Elo| W
WELL pa ) Z < = o f
SMPLETION 5 g E % E E g g B E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
$3| 2 (82| BE 53 6| 3
- i sp~JASPHALT 3": GRAVEL 2" .
g ] Dp 1 FSAND: dark brown; fine sand; no product odor.
8 _'" 0 @1.5" yellowish brown,
V7 I VP
L7
- 3 @3": as above.
41 4
g "'_“ Mst| o 3 = @5'": as above; 5-10% clay; no product odor.
g— S} 6 : @6". as above; dark yellowish brown; no product odor.
=E- ym Mg : : '
é % ] sat] o B @7": as above; no product odor.
— ’ 8 L @8-9" as above; olive; very faint product odor.
] 9 @8.5": as above; no clay.
| @9" as above; dark yellowish brown: no product odor,
-: Sat| o @10". as above; no product odor.
2 —
5 ]
__I @14.5-15.5" 0-5% clay; partially consolidated; trace iron
. ] oxide; no product odor.
i Sat| 0
— _: @19.5" as above; frace rootholes: trace iron oxide; no
_ product odor. .
-] @20': as above; 5% clay; no product odor.
Sat| 0
— BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20.5°
— 22

P A
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% ¥

DANL

ATION MAP * +|PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, | WELLNO. Mw-6
N PAGE 1 OF 1
Park Streel
\/ PROJECT NO. 286-001.TA CLIENT: Estate of JOBN B HENRY
LOGGED BY: RH DATE DRILLED: 2-9-94
— & | DRILLER: TURNER LOCATION: 1726 Park Street
frEV\T-é" 71 |§ | DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
! > SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core HOLE DEPTH: 20"
L___!] |2 |CASINGTYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
3 5 | SLOT SIZE: 0.0207 WELL DEPTH: 19"
GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
2 pur
w o =
el = = gl o | W
= —
waiL o RE|l [Ee| e fEE E | 7 LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
vP ] E b 2 E w (] < 1
oGlalga|l d BEI & | o
SOl |aB] o= EE 9| @
] ASPHALT 2"
| Dp 1 ] SP | SAND: dark olive brown; fine sand.
} ' N 0
1 W/
B | Op 3 @3.5": as above; very dark grayish brown; no product
] | — 4 odor.
] Mst
el 218 S @5" as above; faint product odor.
Z 6
g
—=z_ Sat
8 | 154 7 o @7': as above; dark gray; strong product odor.
— ’ 8
— g
" 6 B @10": as above; strong product odor.
— 11 35
T 12 @12 as above; yellowish brown; no product odor.
] . EEES A
— 14
-] | o i
| 15 o SR @15"; as above; grading to dark grayish gray; 3-10%
| 16 S clay; no product odor.
— 17 .
- 18
o ___ 19 | @19": as above; no product odor.
20
— 21

~ ' BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20
- 22




OCATION MAP */|PACiFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELLNO. M7
__ Park Street N PAGE 1 OF 1
/ PROJECT NO. 286-001.1A CLIENT: Estate of JOHN B HENRY
MW-7 o\ LOGGED BY: RH DATE DRILLED: 2-10-94
——.____ 1| |B |DRILLER: TURNER LOCATION: 1726 Park Street
T~ 771 1 {5 | DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8
N | : : 2 | SAMPLING METHOD: Continuous Core HOLE DEPTH: 20°
————— € | CASING TYPE: Sch40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
0 5 | SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 19
GRAVEL PACK: 2X12 SAND © CASING STICKUP: NA
o= 5 £ g o | w
WELL z <k el =2
OMPLETION P i cofl T EENE | LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
% £ Bz Ef [fu] &
06|l o lz% Gw |33 6’"
SO| L |4a| oL gl o 8
5 | : ASPHALT 2
| Dp :{ SP [ SAND: brown; fine sand; no product odor.
8 1
O ] 5
7 s @2, dark yellowish brown to dark brown; no product
= 4
E—: Dp| o S @5'": as above; no product odor,
CZS__ Wet 6 - @€": as above; dark greenish gray; trace clay; moderate
£ 4 product odor.
%‘ ] Sat | 554 @7". as above; dark greenish gray; strong product odor.
— ' 8
— ]
—._4 Sat] 39 101 @10' as above; dark bluish gray; sulfurous odor; strong
— 11 PR product odor.
I — 12
ped —
& — 13
7] @13.5-14.5". as above; 5% clay partially consolidated:
- 14 L no product odor.
-] satl o EEth @14.5" as above; bluish gray; trace clay; no product
] a [k - > FEES odor. ‘
. A
_— 16
]
- 17 )
= 18
_" Sat 19 @18.5': as above; no product odor.
_ 20
- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 20'
21
- 22




ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 958341 (916)

31995!

b e (e

Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: 286-001.1A/Alameda d: 10/30/9
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampte Descript: MW8 Received: 10/31/95
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/01/95
Lab Number; 9510L77-01 R :

Altention: Maree Doden

r: GC14
nstrument iD: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas 50 . 180
Benzene 0.50 ... 2.6
Toluene 0.50 . 0.88
EthylBenzene 0.5¢ L. 1.4
Xylenes (Total) . 0.50 L. 0.54
Chromatogram Pattern; .
WeatheredGas L Cs-C1i2
Surrogates Control Limits % ' % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 122

\ -
1alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL . ELAP #1210

A ‘LL@J« hon

-ucie Fletcher
‘oject Manager

Page: 1



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 ©  FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (216) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group ampled: 10/30/95
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descnpt MW5 Received: 10/31/95
San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed 11/01/95
Lab N /10/95

Attentlon Maree Doden

b
strument ID: GCHP22

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas S50 e 77
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes(Totah . 0.50 1.7
Chromatogram Pattern: ..., et Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 114

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

% iﬁﬁ TL\Qn |

ucie Fletcg\er
Jject Manager _ Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group nt : pled: 13/30/95
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW5 Received: 10/31/95
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID : Extracted: 11/01/95

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 11/07/95
Attention: Maree Doden Lab Number:

nstrument |D; GCHP4A

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
: ug/L ug/L

TEPHasDiesel . 80 650

Chrornatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC C9-C24

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

n-Pentacosane (C25) . 50 150 128

1alytes reported ag N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

SEISHNY

“ucie Fletcher
‘oject Manager

Page:



. Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
w Analyt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Pacific Environmental Grou j. 1D - Sampled: 10/30/95
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: TB-1 Recelved: 10/31/95
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/01/95
Attention: Maree Dod Reported: 11/10/95

/Alameda

0195BTEX22A

er.
istrument ID; GCHP22
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
3enzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Zthyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
{ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
~hromatogram Pattern:
surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
“rifluorotcluene 70 130 102

Iytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

‘QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

%J—# kﬁ_rc}\p/j

—
cie Fietcher
ject Manager

Page:



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 985-9673

W Ana]ytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID:
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix:

~San Jose, CA 95110

I Attention: Maree Doden

286-001.1A/Alameda
LIQUID

Work Order #: Reported:  Nov 10,

o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Diesel

QC Batch#: GC1101950HBPEXZ
Analy. Method: EPA 8015 Mod.
Prep. Method: EPA 3520

Analyst: B. Ali
MS/MSD #: 9510L8002
Sample Conc.: 580
Prepared Date: 11/1/95
Analyzed Date; 11/3/95

Instrument 10,4 GCHP4B
Cong. Spiked: 1000 pg/t.

Result: 1500
MS % Recovery: 92
Dup. Result: 1400
MSD % Recov.: 82
RPD: 6.9
RPD Limit: 0-50

Teva

LCS #: BLK110195

Prepared Date: 11/1/85
Analyzed Date: 11/3/95
Instrument .D.#: GCHP4B

Conc. Spiked: 1000 pg/L

LCS Result: 1000
LCS ¢% Recov.: 100
MS/MSD
I.CS 38-122

Centrol Limits

Please Note:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortifiect with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
\ﬁ W\ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
4 N é { interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
rucie Fletcher

Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=M$ Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9510L77.PPP <2>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9660 FAX (510} 988.9573

W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

o,

~Pacific Environm ntal Group ~ Client Project ID:  286-001.1A/Alameda
*.2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix; LiQuUID
-San Jose, CA 95110

fenes s rens

: Attention: Maree Doden Work Order #:  9510L77 0 Reported:
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy!l Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC1101958TEX22A  GC110195BTEX22A GC110195BTEX224 GC110195BTEX224
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: R. Lea R Lee R. Lee R.Lee
MS/MSD #: 9510K7803 9510K7803 9510K7803 9510K7803
Sample Conc.: N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95
Analyzed Date: 11/1/95 11/1/05 11/1/95 11/1/65
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Result: 9.7 10 i1 a1
MS % Recovery: 97 100 110 103
Dup. Resuit: 10 10 10 30
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
RPD: 3.0 0.0 8.5 3.3
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

e

)

LCS #: BLK110195 BLK110195 BLK110195 BLK110195
Prepared Date: 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95
Analyzed Date: 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95 11/1/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22 GCHP22
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L . 1oug/l 10 ug/L 30ug/L
LCS Resuilt: 9.4 9.8 8.9 31
L.CS % Recov.: 94 98 99 103
VS50
L.CS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Piease Note;
The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEGQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compeunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
: interference, the I.CS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,
rucie Fletcher

Project Manager ** M8 =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS$ Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9510L77.PPP <1>



SEWUUIA ANALI l IbHL \"JHIVIt"LI: m:u_n- [V

LOROOS

R N R AR R SRS
|f Curc!ed contact Project manager and attach record of resolut:on

P e b 2

Revision 3/21/85

T T R T e e e
CLIENT NAME: PL_G WORKORDER:

,, REC. BY (PRINT): A }J, DATE OF LOG-IN:

% CIRCLE THE A;’PROPRFATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER | SAMPLE | DATE REMARKS: :

Y 1. Custody Seal(s)  PresentdAbsend) # # | IDENTIFICATION |DESCRIPTION] MATRIX | SAMP. [CONDITIONETC.)

Intact / Broken* / AL | pws von (3D | 1ao- {130 :

’ 2. Cuslody Seal Nos.:  Putin Remarks Section & J/ mws el (D) '

4 3. Chain-of-Custody - 3 AA| TB—1 usR ()

|  Records: @Absent* o7 _éE MW S g ( ,7.,)

§ 4, Traffic Reports or ’ —

| Packing List: Presenl /

| 5. Airbil: Airbill / Sticker /

“§ Present ’ L '_

| 6. Abill No.; |
f 7. Sample Tags: /

I Sample Tag Nos.: X 1036/ - i
on Chain-of-Custody Ty 2
i 8. Sample Condition: ¢ Intact) Broken* / Leaking* l],// ;
§§' 9. Does information on custody / v
§ reports, traffic reports and /
§ sample tags agree? ( Yes /No” ,/
o Nt :
g} 10. Proper preservatives ,/
% used: No* /
3| 11. Date Rec. at Lab: LOZ 3| 96~ /
% 12. Temp. Rec. at Lab: A, "
ﬁ 1 3. Time Rec. at Lab: 153 .



PROJECT No. A5~ ool 15

Chain of Custody

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. °

. R.
2025 Gateway Place #440, San Jose CA 8511 0.

Phone 408 441 7790 Fax 408 441 7539° .

~

Facility No.

VA

Facility Address: 121, \)n?_i %\r }4\ e DG Ch

- —
Billing Retence Number:\_%gcf \

CLIENT engineer: 577775- Tohn He_,ygq PACIFIC Point of Contact: Z_ﬁmeﬁesej e kdrSampler: mlﬂ/ﬂl‘d‘/‘ Laboratory Name: VOIA
/ Comments:
Wawaler [ Qegrab
Smsoll | Dadise, 75 /0L7 :,L
Total
A=air | Cecomp. BTEX/ VOC |SVOG |HVOC
Container VPHgas] TPH |0il and|Dislvd. (EPA | (EPA | (EPA
Sample Cont.| Size Sample Sampling | Sampling { (8015/ | Diessl |Greass 624/ | 627/ | 6014
1.D. No. (m0) Preserv. | Matrix | Type Date Time 8020) 1(8015) | {5520) [Metals| B240) | 8270) 8010)
* MWE S 40ud B W | G Lpansst b33
My S 131w /6058,
" R- \ 0ni FCC N/H‘ P
* MWY L[ NP NPRY:
~—
T
\‘
‘—-\--‘
\‘-.
e . W |
=T
\
e
Condition of Sampie: Temperatura Received: - Maij orfginal Analyfical Beport to? **| Tumnaround Time: - - .
Pacific Environmental Group _ |
A Priority Rush (1 day) D
Relinqujsiiad f Date “Time [Recef by Dat Time | 2025 Gateway Place #440 M
W /0,_3& 9{- /3 20 D 9;0/45 (B Ran Jose, CA 85110 Rush {2 days) D
Relin Date Tnme Receiv Date £ Time | 620 Contra Gosta Bivd. #209
AQ ( 0\) /2 S50 2265 | Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Expedited (5 days) D
Relrbquus Da ° 0 T‘me Received by Date Time | 25725 Jeronimo Rd. #576C | |
r //5 ) Mission Viejo, CA 92622 Standard (10 days) ﬂ
Relinquished by Date1 Time {Recéived by Taboratory Date Tima [4020 148th Ave NE #8
1'_42 v lo/gb/qg “53 Redmond, WA 93052 As Contracted D




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 510) 988 9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

EaCI ic Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  286-001.4C/Alameda Sampled 11/15/95
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sampie Descript: MW-9 Received: 11/16/95
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix; LIQUID

Analy3|s Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 11/20/95
2-01 Reported: 11/22/95

1C Batch Number: GC112095BTEX20A
wstrument 1D: GCHP20
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e, 1256 e 1200
Benzene ... 1.2 3.6
Toluene 1.2 N.D.
Ethyi Benzene 1.2 e, 27
Xylenes (Total) et eeeieearenaaea 1.2 37
Chromatogram Pattern: e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 79

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

B Ao

"ucie Fletcher
‘oject Manager Page: 1




. @ Sequoia

P Analytical

[ .

:Pacific Environmental Group

- 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

:San Jose, CA 95110
- Attention: Maree Doden

wtd. F

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

.

" Cilent
Matrix;

ro; ect ID:

Work Order #: 9511(C52

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

286-001.4C /Al
LIQUID

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510Q) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL. DATA REPORT

Analyte; Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC112095BTEX20A  GC112095BTEX20A GCi 12085BTEX20A GC112095BTEX20A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo J. Woo
MS/MSD #: 951143326 951143326 051143326 951143326
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D,
Prepared Date: 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95
Analyzed Date: 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95
Instrument [.D.#:; GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP=20 GCHP20
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 30 /L
Result; 11 10 10 31
MS % Recovery: 110 100 100 103
Dup. Result: 10 10 10 30
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 100 100
RPD: 9.5 0.0 0.0 3.3
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #: BLK112085 BLK112095 BLK112095 BLK112085
Prepared Date: 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95
Analyzed Date: 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95 11/20/95
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP20 GCHP20 GCHP2p GCHP20
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
LCS Result: 11 10. 10 30
LCS % Recov.: 110 100 100 100
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note;
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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Brucie Fletcher
Project Manager

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9511C52.PPP <>



Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Chain of Custody 2025 Gateway Place #440, San Jose CA 95110
PROJECT No. Z%"(DC) ( ﬂl C Phone 408 441 7790 Fax 408 441 7539
Factity No. N~ Facility Address: {1775 Ap y\ ,q_, A ( ALFEDA A Billing Refence Numbar: W?-’}
L6
CLIENT engineer: 2= l b= _\AL\ 0 ACIFIC Point of Contact: ,J( 955}[3 pler: \ ¥ =D P2 |Laboratory Name: 4 A
| D B v ' Comments:
Wawater | Gegrab
Smsoll, | Dedisc. 3
Total
Amalt {Cacomp. 8TEX/ VOC [SVOC {HVOoC
Container, VPHgas| TPH |Cil and|Dislvd. (EPA | (EPA | (EPA
Sample Cont.| Size | Sample Sampling | (8015/ | Diesel |Grease 624/ | 627/ | 6o/ CZ )" l /C 5" 2
1.0, No. | {ml) Preserv. | Matrlx | Type Time 8020) | {8015} | (5520) |Metals| 8240) | 8270) 8010) ’
Uw-a [ 3140m e [0) (0 lil4555 9.3, X o/
v 2|
Condition of Sample: Temperature Received: “Mail original Analytical Report for .~ “Turargund Timer- - - -
) Pacific Environmental Group
| Priority Rush (1 day) M
Relinquighel by Data Tima Rece(u?\F A Dﬁ{e Tgpﬁ 2025 Gateway Place #440 K}
RPN 1-15-94" 13:30 /_j QLle @55 Ban Jose, oA 5110 Flush (2 days) ]
Relin Date Time [Received by Dat Tme 620 Contra Costa Blvd, #209
' (\[JQ (;,/9 S VN M , / 5 /D 9| Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Expedited (5 days) ]
Relifquishzd i, Data! Time (Receivedify Date Tima | 25725 Jeronimo Rd. #5760
. //& // 2. " Misslon Viejo, CA 52822 Standard (10 days) &
Réﬁntyyﬁ by Déte; 7 Time Wbommw Date Time4020 148th Ave NE #8 D
N oy il ~
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/ER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET .

‘.v?a%;;@
PROJECT No. : 78\660[ @ LOCATION: th{} 4 A

%LI ENT/STATION No.-: . FIELD TECHNICIAN:

WELL INFORMATION

. CASING . GAL

Depthto Liquid: > «— TOB_ «—  TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. . SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water: TOB ~__TOC % 2 0.17 & Groundwater
Total depth: TOB TOC 3 e 0.38 [J Duplicate
Date: __Time (2400): J 4 ——— 0.66 L Extraction well

a ] 45 e 083 [ Trip blank
ProbeType [ ] Oil/Water interface 0 [ S 1.02 [0 Field blank

and Electronic indicator [0 6 e 1.5 L Equipment blank

LD.# (I Other, 08 ' 26 3 Other;

i i _
) o Gal/linear Number g Calcul
T0 (E‘M:i - oTW_AB.CA=_11. 1« Foot 2 !E?B_x Casings =Pu€§:‘t3_€g

DATE SAMPLED: [ { /T 95 start: 9 30 END (2400 he):

DATE PURGED: )| /45 9H_starr: It 20 eno acoba_ —

SAMPLED BY: ( |2E -

PURGED BY:_ "N}

TIME YOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE _
{2400 hr) (gal.) (units)  (umhos/ecm @ 2 5°C) (3] COLOR TURBIDITY ODOR
Cobak 0-100 NTU 0.200 - Swong
Pumpeddry Yes / No Gty Pl oo
Yellow Light Nooe
Brown Trace

FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE:

DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD, ¥
[:] Bailer: - 1 Airlift Pump: EBaiIer:_['T- [
% Centrifugal Pump:__| 9 __{] Dedicated: [} Dedicated:
Other: - . . (1 Other:
SAMP, CNTRL # . DATE TIME {2400) No. of Cont. SIZE - CDNTAINER PRESERVE ~ ANALYTICAL PARAMETER

Aonl _Una

HCL Gy [ Ble




